

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

Respondent.

—◆—
COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
FELIX SHAFER
JOHN F. QUERIO
SCOTT P. DIXLER
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
3601 West Olive Ave.
Burbank, CA 91505
(818) 995-0800

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Federal Arbitration Act reflects a liberal policy favoring streamlined arbitration.	4
II. Parties choose arbitration because it is more efficient than litigation.....	5
III. Staying litigation pending appeal is especially important in putative class actions, where the threat of burdensome discovery is significant.	6
IV. Requiring defendants to litigate while pursuing an interlocutory appellate decision on arbitrability deprives them of the benefits of arbitration.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	5
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	2
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5-9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Benson v. Casa De Capri Enters. LLC</i> , No. CV-18-00006-PHX, 2023 WL 129533 (D. Ariz. Jan. 9, 2023)	11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	6
<i>Callahan v. PeopleConnect, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-09203, 2021 WL 5050079 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2021)	11
<i>Daugherty v. SolarCity Corp.</i> , No. C 16-05155, 2017 WL 386253 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2017).....	11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	5

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	2
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	1, 4
<i>Hatemi v. M & T Bank Corp.</i> , No. 13-CV-1103S, 2015 WL 224421 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015)	11
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	6
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019)	5-6
<i>Manigault v. Macy's E., LLC</i> , No. 06-CV-3337, 2008 WL 238566 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2008)	11
<i>Miles v. Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-02860, 2022 WL 16739566 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2022).....	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	4-5
<i>Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2014)	7

<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	4
<i>Reed v. Autonation, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-08916, 2017 WL 10592157 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2017)	11
<i>Rivera v. Saul Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-05966, 2017 WL 1862509 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2017).....	11
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	5
<i>Stonebridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	6
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 856 F.Supp.2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1906 (2022)	1
<i>Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C 12-05109, 2013 WL 1832638 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2013)	10

<i>Zachman v. Hudson Valley Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 20 CV 1579, 2021 WL 1873235 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2021)	10
---	----

Statutes

9 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	1, 4
§ 16(a)	2

Miscellaneous

Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Dropping the Spear: The Case for Enhanced Summary Judgment Prior to Class Certification</i> , 43 Akron L. Rev. 1197 (2010).....	7
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	7
